
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2013 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2013 
 

3 - 10 

4. Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report 
 

11 - 28 

 To receive an update on progress against the Annual Audit Plan together with details of 

any concerns  

 
 

 

5. Treasury Management 
 

29 - 38 

 To receive an update on the policy and effectiveness of treasury management  
 

 

6. Use of Consultants 
 

39 - 44 

 To receive an update on the Use of Consultants across the organisation 
 

 

7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report 2 
 

45 - 46 

 To receive an update of RIPA during the 3 months to 30 September 2013 
 

 

8. Feedback Report 
 

47 - 50 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



9. Work Programme 
 

51 - 58 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please Karen S 
Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of t
[...]
MMITTEE 
 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

4 NOVEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 452 398 

( 384 557 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT: HALF YEAR UPDATE 2013 / 2014 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee are asked that : 
 
1. The Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2013 be received and the Committee note 

in particular: 
 

 (a)  Progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the work 

programme of the Committee. It sets out Internal Audit performance and progress with 
regards to the 2013 / 2014 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 27 March 2013). 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee on Internal Audit activities and 

performance progress against the Annual Audit 2013 / 2014 as at 30 September 2013.  
 
2.2 The report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.3 – To 

consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of internal 
audit services. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

11



4. OVERVIEW 
 

4.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by Internal Audit up to 30 September 2013, 
progress against our plan and other issues of interest.  

 

5. ASSURANCE OPINION  
 
5.1 One of four levels of assurance is allocated to each audit review. These assurance levels 

are: FULL; SIGNIFICANT; LIMITED; and NO ASSURANCE. Where concerns have been 
identified resulting in limited or no
[...]
s 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

( 452398 

( 384569 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director Strategic Resources   Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to 

1. To review current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) set in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 recommends that 

Members receive reports on its treasury management polices, practices and activities, 
including, an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an 
annual report after its close. 

   
1.2 The annual strategy is approved by Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) and the final performance against the strategy is reported to Audit Committee in 
June alongside the Statement of Accounts.  This report forms the mid-year review. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 To report current performance and the forecast outturn position against the strategy.  
 
2.3 This is in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference – 2.2.16 To consider the 

Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary actions to ensure 
compliance with best practice. 

 
 
3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

 

4.1 The Prudential Code underpins the system of capital finance.  Local authorities determine 
their own programmes for capital investment in long term and current assets that are central 
to the delivery of quality local public services.  Prudential indicators are developed as part of 
the annual MTFS process to ensure that:  

29



 

2 

 a) Capital investment plans are affordable; 
 b) All external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within pru
[...]
gement Strategy 2013-2023’ is required to be 

prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2011.  This report sets out the performance against the associated indicators.  The 
options are therefore limited. 

 
 

30



 

3 

9. IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 To provide the Committee the opportunity to review current performance against the revised 

Prudential Indicators.   
 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 (Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
 

• The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities –2011 Edition, CIPFA; and 

• Treasury Management in the Public Services, Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral 
Guidance Notes – 2011 Edition, CIPFA 

 
 
11. APENDICES 

 
Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy-Prudential Indicators – Forecast Outturn as at 
30th September 2013. 

 

  

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix A 
 

Treasury Management Strategy – Prudential Indicators – Forecast Outturn as at 
30th September 2013 

 

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities provides a framework for local 
authority capital finance to ensure that: 

(a) capital expenditure plans are affordable, 

(b) all external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and 
sustainable levels; 

(c) treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional good 
practice. 

In taking decisions in relation to (a) and (c) above, the local authority is accountable by 
providing a clear and transparent framework. 

The Code requires the Council to set a range of Prudential Indicators for the forthcoming 
financial year and at least the following two financial years. The Council has set out indicators 
for the next 10 financial years in line with setting a 10 year budget. During the financial year to 
date the Council has operated within the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in 
t
[...]
Council Tax 

This indicator is intended to show the impact of the Council’s decisions about capital 
investment on the level of Council Tax required to support those decisions over the 
medium term.   

The calculation of this indicator has been done of the basis of the amount of the 
capital programme that is financed from borrowing.  The calculation is based on the 
interest assumption for borrowing that was included in the capital financing budget for 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The revenue costs are divided by the 
estimated Council Tax base for the year, and performance is shown in the table 
below. 

T
h
e
 
a
c
t
u
a
l
 
incremental impact to date is less than the indicator as the Council has taken new 
short term borrowing (less than 5 years) during the financial year so far. This 
borrowing has been taken from other Local Authorities which are at rates lower than 
the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) rates quoted in the MTFS.  

The forecast outturn incremental impact is higher than the indicator due to the 
revision of PWLB interest rates during the year which are greater than the original 
MTFS rate assumptions. The increase in rates of PWLB loans available will increase 
the borrowing costs and hence impact on the revenue budget. The impact for the 
invest to save scheme is shown in the figures however the costs of borrowing for this 
scheme will be offset by the income generated in the future from these schemes. 

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 Ratio of net financing costs to net 
revenue stream 
  Indicator 

Actual 
@30.09.13 

Forecast 
Outturn  

Total Ratio 7.2% 5.6% 6.0% 

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 Incremental impact on capital 
investment decisions on Council 
Tax  Indicator 

Actual 
@30.09.13 

Forecast 
Outturn  

A CFR Budget-Previous MTFS £19,187k £17,628k £17,628k 

B CFR Budget-Current £17,628k £15,918k £17,169k 

C Incremental change (B-A) (£1,559k) (£1,710k) (£459k) 

D Council Tax Base (1,000’s) 50.16 50.16 50.16 

Total Incremental Impact (C/D) (£31.09) (£34.09) (£9.15) 

34



3 

 

5. Indicators 5: Proportion of Gross Debt to the CFR 

This indicator shows the proportion of the Council’s external borrowings (Gross Debt) 
against the CFR.  

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 
Proportion of Gross Debt to the 
CFR Indicator 

Actual 
@30.09.13 

Forecast 
Outturn  

CFR £521.6m £332.1m £422.1m 

Gross Debt £443.9m £266.9m £357.0m 

% of Gross Debt to CFR 85.1% 80.4% 84.6% 

6.  Indicator 6: The Operational Boundary 

The Operational Boundary is a measure of the day to day likely borrowing for the 
Council. The code recognises that circumstances might arise when the boundary 
might be exceeded temporarily, but if this continues for a lengthy period then it ought 
to be investigated. 

This indicator takes into consideration the capital programme over the life of the 
MTFS and the ability to phase the borrowing over this period.  The indicator provides 
flexibility for the Council to take advantage of favourable interest rates in advance of 
the timing of the actual capital expenditure.   
 

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 
Operational Boundary 

Indicator 
Actual 

@30.09.13 
Forecast 
Outturn  

Borrowing £653.1m £224.8m £314.9m 

Other Long Term Liabilities £39.6m £42.1m £42.1m 

Total Operational Boundary £692.7m £266.9m £357.0m 

 
The figure for Other Long Term Liabilities has increased by £2.5m since the indicator   
was set due to new leases added at the 2012/13 year end. This represents the total 
cost of the assets leased over the full life of those leases. 

    

7. Indicator 7: The Authorised Limit 

The Authorised Limit represents the maximum amount the Council may borrow at any 
point in time in the year.  It is set at a level the Council considers is “prudent”.   

The indicator takes account of the capital financing requirement estimated at the start 
of each year, plus the expected net borrowing requirement for the year.  This makes 
allowance for the possibility that the optimum time to do
[...]
antageous if 
higher rates are available.  However it would be unwise to lend a disproportionate 
amount of cash for too long a period particularly as the Council must maintain 
sufficient working capital for its operational needs.   

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 
 

Indicator 
Actual 

@30.09.13 
Forecast 
Outturn  

Principal sums invested >364 
days 

£5.0m £0.0m £0.0m 

 

This indicator reflects the Council’s current lending policy of keeping investments 
short term for liquidity purposes. Also the Council has run down its cash balances 
over the last three financial years as an alternative to new borrowing and does not 
have the available cash balances to invest for long periods. 

The indicator was set at £5m to allow for the accounting treatment of the Local 
Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS). At present the Council has £2m deposited in the 
LAMS scheme with Lloyds TSB and this is treated as capital expenditure, as a loan to 
a third party, (see section 3.5 of the Treasury Management Strategy). The Council’s 
external auditors highlighted in their recent Statement of Accounts report that there is 
a debate about the accounting treatment for LAMS. Whilst the Council is confident of 
its accounting treatment as a capital loan, if the accounting treatment changed for this 
deposit for to be classed as an investment then this indicator would cover this 
investment.  

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

4 NOVEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director Strategic Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384564 

 
 
USE OF CONSULTANTS – UPDATE REPORT 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Executive Director Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A 

   
1. That Audit Committee consider the update report on the use of Consultants 

  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee 
review into Peterborough City Council’s use of consultants, the subsequent endorsement of their 
recommendations by Cabinet, and the agreement of Audit Committee to undertake an on-going 
monitoring role. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee recommended that the on-going monitoring role at 
 Member level is undertaken by Audit Committee. Audit Committee considered their approach to 
 this role at their meeting of 26 March 2012, and received subsequent updates at their meetings of 
5th November 2012 and 4th February 2013. This report is in line with the approach agreed, and is 
in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of Reference:  

 

• 2.2.1.12 To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any 
Council body; and 

• 2.2.1.16.To consider the Council's arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
4. REVIEW OF THE USE OF CONSULTANTS 

4.1 In March 2010, the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee requested a review into 
Peterborough City Council’s use of consultants.  A cross-party review group was established to 
undertake this work on behalf of the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
4.2 The report from the Consultancy Review Group was issued in March 2011. Scrutiny also 

recommended that on-going monitoring of the use of consultants should fall to Audit Committee. 
Audit Committee considered an update report on 26 March, including this role. The following was 
agreed: 

 

39



The Committee agreed the adoption of their role in monitoring the arrangements for the 
use of consultants at Peterborough City Council; 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance would: 
 

• Produce a
[...]
 social Care) 

• Interim MD Westcombe industries 

• ICT and information governance (*2) 

• Growth agenda Projects, including station quarter, Fletton Quays, Financial products (*3) 

4
4



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

4 NOVEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Committee Member responsible: Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services  

Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager 
(Governance) 

( 452 361 

( 452 387 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) QUARTERLY REPORT 
FOR 1st JULY 2013 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Paul Phillipson, Executive Director - Operations 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to:  
 
1. Receive, consider and endorse this report on the use of RIPA for the three months from 1st 

July 2013 to 30th September 2013.  

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Committee as a scheduled report on the Council’s 

use of RIPA in accordance with the established Work Programme 2013 / 2014. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Council's use of RIPA 

powers in the three months from 1st July 2013 to 30th September 2013. This report 
is to be considered in accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.14 - To monitor 
council policies on "raising concern at work" and the anti fraud and anti corruption 
strategy and the Council's complaints process. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a statutory 

mechanism for authorising covert surveillance and the use of a ‘covert human 
intelligence source’ (CHIS) e.g. undercover agents. It now also permits Public 
Authorities to compel telecommunications and postal companies to obtain and 
release communications data, in certain circumstances. It seeks to ensure that any 
interferen
[...]
 

 Member Reports 
 

Governance 
Diane Baker 

 

Dependent on updates 

Standard Feedback Report  
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

Standard Work Programme 2013 / 
2014 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 

55



APPENDIX A 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 
Training for Members on specific aspects of the Audit Committee agenda items are available through the 
year and will be arranged on request and will take place on separate day to that of the Committee 
meeting. 
 
 

DATE: 4 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 Section / Lead Description 

Standard Apologies for Absence 
 

  

Standard Declarations of Interest and 
Whipping Declarations 
 

  

Standard Minutes of the Meeting Held 
on 23 September 2013 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 Internal Audit: Mid Year 
Progress Report 
 

Internal Audit 
Steve Crabtree 

 

To receive an update on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan together with 
details of any concerns  
 

 Treasury Management 
 

Finance 
Steven Pilsworth 

 

To receive an update on the policy and 
effectiveness of treasury management   

 Use of Consultants  Finance 
Steven Pilsworth 

 

To receive an update on the Use of 
Consultants across the organisation 

 Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (2000): Quarterly 
Report 2 
 

Governance 
Ben Stevenson 

 

To receive an update of RIPA during the 3 
months to 30 September 2013 

Standard Feedback Report  
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

Standard Work Programme 2013 / 
2014 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 
OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 

 

 Governance Reports 
 

Governance 
Kim Sawyer 

 

This would cover any major changes to 
policies and procedures which require 
discussion, acceptance and approval by 
unions.  
 
Following their acceptance they will be 
referred to Audit Committee under its 
Terms of Reference 2.2.1.11, 2.2.1.14 
and/or 2.2.1.16. 
 

 Member Reports 
 

Governance 
Kim Sawyer 

 

Specific reports relating to t
[...]
wyer 

 

Specific reports relating to the Members 
Code of Conduct and / or the Hearing 
Panel (sub-committee to the Audit 
Committee) 
 

 

58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2013
	4 Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report
	Item 4 2013 11 HoIA Progress Appendix A

	5 Treasury Management
	Item 5 Prudential Indicators 13-14 Sep-13 Final app 1

	6 Use of Consultants
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report 2
	8 Feedback Report
	Item 8 130923 - Action Notes app1

	9 Work Programme
	Item 9 2013 2014 Work Programme app a




Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 4 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Present: Councillors Lamb (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Arculus, Lane,   
  Fletcher, Knowles, Lee and Sandford. 

   
Officers in  
Attendance:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
   Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

  Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 
  Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager 
  Louise Cooke, Group Auditor 
  Julie Taylor, Group Auditor 
  Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies received for absence.  
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2013, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 
 
 

4. Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced a report on the Internal Audit performance and progress 
with regards to the 2013/2014 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 27 March 2013).  The 
purpose of the report was to inform the Committee on Internal Audit activities and 
performance progress against the Annual Audit 2013/ 2014 as at 30 September 2013.  
 
The key points within the report included: 
 

• The team activities had focussed on grants claim verification which had restricted 
works in other areas; and 

• There are a number of departmental reports that were currently in draft format which 
would be presented to Audit Committee at a later date.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In 
summary responses included: 
 

• The Adult Social Care audit in relation to the compliance eligibility criteria database, 
would be progressed by the end of the year;   



• Generally the Audit Team works would concentrate against higher risk services 
areas; 

• Recruitment had taken place for one of the vacant posts in the Audit Team; 

• The Audit Committee had been sent an email outlining the outcome of the audit 
regarding the Enterprise Bus Contract. It had not been possible to include the 
information within the half year report as it was concluded after the cut-off date. 
Enterprise established that the cost of the Bus Contract was greater than the initial 
transfer value. Enterprise had highlighted the issue to the Council, however, they 
were unsuccessful in obtaining further funding.  A recent tender exercise undertaken 
by Atkins had verified that the recent increase in priced bids which had been received 
for the renewal of the Bus Contract were comparable. Evidence had shown that 
Enterprise had conducted the necessary amount of due diligence; and 

• The whistleblowing case highlighted within the report was subject to review in line 
with corporate processes. 

 
  The Committee 
 

1. Received the Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 2013 and noted in 
particular: 

 
a. The progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the 

section. 
 
 

5. Treasury Management  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance introduced a report on Treasury Management in the Public 
Services.  The Code of Practice 2011 recommended that Members received reports on its 
treasury management polices, practices and activities, including, an annual strategy and plan 
in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 
 
The annual strategy was approved by Council as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and the final performance against the strategy was reported to Audit 
Committee in June 2013 alongside the Statement of Accounts.  The report formed the mid-
year review. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  
In summary responses included: 
 

• The Council currently had not undertaken any variable interest rate borrowing; and 

•  The Sector Treasury had been part of the Captia Group for a number of years. 
 

7.17pm at this point Councillor Arculus joined the meeting 
 

• The Council currently had no investments for longer than 12 months.  There was 
however, a treasury investment of £2m under the Local Authority Mortgage (LAM) 
Scheme; 

• The Council would not be advantageous in property or company investments due to 
the small amount of lending percentage return compared to the amount that the 
Council would need to pay on the loan; 

• An investigation would be conducted if the Council’s Operational Boundary borrowing 
was likely to exceed a temporary arrangement, the findings of the investigation would 
also be reported to Audit Committee due to its responsibility to monitor treasury 
management; 

• The amount the Council was required to borrow for its Capital Programme would 
appear lower in the earlier part of the year than the latter.  As capital scheme projects 



became more established later in the year, an acceleration of borrowing would 
particularly occur;  

• When the Council pay for capital works it uses framework agreements, which had 
been a good example of the Council resources.  Capital works would be paid for 
when the appropriate level of work had been completed by the contractors;  

• the prudential indicators were set at a rate that was determined by the amount of 
borrowing for the current and future years programmes in order to gain the best 
borrowing rate; discussions would also take place to review whether the operational 
boundary was set at the appropriate rate;  

• Members commented that the annualised operational boundary was set every two 
years and that Audit Committee would receive a report before the amount of 
boundary borrowing was exceeded; 

• The Council’s anticipated rate of planned expenditure that was set at 85%, was an 
estimated figure.  The Council’s income account would be utilised before it was 
necessary to borrow funds; 

• The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was driven by the Council’s budget and 
capital spend in the current financial year; 

• The Council’s cash income flow was generally higher in the first part of a financial 
year; 

• The Council was in discussions with Lloyds and Treasury Sector regarding the Local 
Authority Mortgage (LAM) and Help to Buy Schemes (HBS) in regards to offering one 
scheme to help a first time buyer purchase a property.  The first tranche of 
applications had released £1m and had helped 40 new home buyers.  Applications 
had continued to be received and mortgages were anticipated to start in January 
2014; 

• Members felt that the two schemes (LAM and HBS) should remain in place for first 
time buyers until the Council was assured that first time buyers could be 
accommodated by the option of one of the schemes;  

•  The Council continued with their work with the National Steering Committee regarding 
the funds locked into the Iceland banks.  The Council had been successful in initiating 
the release of three quarters of funds and continued to work with administrators to 
retrieve the remainder.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Reviewed the current performance against the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS), which 
was set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
The Committee also agreed: 
 
That the Head of Strategic Finance would: 
 

•  Provide a percentage representation against the rate of variable interest borrowing for 
the Council within the future Treasury Management reports; 

• To make it clearer within the Treasury Management Strategy that Audit Committee 
would be notified if the Council’s operational boundary borrowing had been 
exceeded, and would receive a report explaining the issues at the available next 
meeting; and 

•  Circulate to Members of the Audit Committee an outline of the key differences 
between the Local Authority Mortgage and the Help to Buy Schemes.   

 
 

6. Use of Consultants  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance introduced a report on Peterborough City Council’s use of 
consultants, which was part of the Audit Committee’s role to undertake on an on-going 



monitoring role.  The Committee was also advised by the Head of Strategic Finance that the 
spend on the use of consultants was on a downward trend and that future use would be 
determined by the projects the Council had underway.  The report provided an overview of 
the companies used and projects, which had been broken down by department and had also 
included a list of consultants/interims that had been utilised by the Council for more than one 
year since the end of January 2013.  

 
The Head of Strategic Finance responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  
In summary responses included: 
 

• The interim figure of 0.7 had been due to the expenditure on resources to support 
Adult Social Care commissioning. When the services were transferred to PCC there 
had been a number of contracts that were not in place and there had been a need to 
provide resources for these service areas; 

• There had been a number of cases where interims were contracted for a period of 
more than one year. In some cases it had been appropriate to cover the posts whilst 
situations such as restructures were conducted.  However, the list of interims had 
reduced significantly since the first report had been received by Audit Committee;  

• It had not been intended to demonstrate within the reports to Audit Committee, what 
the benefits of expenditure had been on commissioning consultants and interims; 

• Serco was the main framework provider for the commissioning consultants for the 
Council and would apply best value and market research throughout the procurement 
process; 

• The Head of Strategic Finance would highlight with Serco if it had been felt that the 
best value for money was not being sought for the provision of consultancy services; 

• Some consultants would be contracted through a service company, which was the 
only way to commission some specialist pieces of work; 

• There would be no overhead costs to the Council if a consultant was on annual or 
sick leave;  

• A consultant commissioned to undertake a piece of work for the Council would be 
required to produce a report, which would provide an overview of the work they had 
undertaken within the month, in order for the Council to pay the invoice; and 

• Implementing a fixed term contract for a specialist piece of work was very resource 
intensive. 

 
Some Members felt that although there had been an understanding the Council was required 
to acquire the right skill set to provide its services, consideration should be given to training 
permanent members of staff rather than seek the services of a consultant. Members also 
expressed that the commissioning of consultants through service companies seemed unfair 
due to the difference in tax treatments for the person that was commissioned. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources advised the Committee that there were some exit 
strategies that could be included within the consultancy report where it was appropriate to do 
so.   
 

 The Committee: 
 

1. Considered the updated report on the use of Consultants. 
 
The Committee also agreed that: 
 
Audit Committee Members would be provided with a report detailing the reasons why the 
Head of Human Resources had been in an interim post at the Council for more than 12 
months. 
 
 



7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000): Quarterly Report 2  
 
The Compliance Manager introduced a report, which provided an overview of the Council's 
use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) powers in the three months from 1 July 
2013 to 30 September 2013.  

 
The Committee was also advised that the Council continued to investigate reported cases of 
fly tipping and would apply the use of RIPA where appropriate, however, it had not been 
necessary to use RIPA in the second quarter. 
 
Following a question by Members of the Audit Committee, the Compliance Manager advised 
that cameras were not used for surveillance by PCC in Council owned car parks in order to 
highlight parking offences unless there had been an application made to do so.   
 
The Committee: 
 
Received, considered and endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the three months from 
1 July 2013 to 30 September 2013. 
 
 

8. Feedback Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced a report on the feedback of action that had arisen from 
the Audit Committee meeting held on 23 September 2013.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance provided Members of the Audit Committee with a report and 
copies of a recent Freedom of Information response following the action point raised over the 
request to provide further information on projects relating to solar panels.   
 
The Director of Governance updated the Committee with regards to the research work in 
terms of advertisement campaigns aimed to outline the Council’s approach on benefit fraud, 
highlighting the implications for fraudsters.   
 
The Committee: 
 
Noted the update report. 
 
The Committee also agreed that: 
 

• The Director of Governance would organise a private meeting for Members of the 
Audit Committee to receive an update on the solar panel matters and the Freemans 
building legal case; and 

• Explore the option of utilising bus shelters as an advertisement tool for the benefit 
fraud campaign.  

 
 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the 
municipal year 2013/2014 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided 
details of the proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2013/2014 together any 
training needs identified. 

   
The Committee:  
 

• Noted and approved the 2013/2014 Work Programme; and 



• Agreed that the outcome of the Freemans building solar panels would to be 
discussed when the legal case had been resolved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.20 pm 


